

S267453

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

BETTY TANSAVATDI,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES,
Defendant and Petitioner.

Review of a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B293670
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC633651 c/w BC652435

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARDIROSSIAN AKARAGIAN LLP
GARO MARDIROSSIAN (SBN 101812)
*ARMEN AKARAGIAN (SBN 242303)
ADAM FEIT (SBN 267965)
6311 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90048-5001
Telephone (323) 653-6311
garo@garolaw.com
armen@garolaw.com
adam@garolaw.com

THE LINDE LAW FIRM
DOUGLAS A. LINDE (SBN 217584)
ERICA A. GONZALES (SBN 234922)
6701 Center Drive, Suite 610
Los Angeles, California 90045
Telephone (310) 203-9333
dal@linde.law
eag@linde.law

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER
HOLLY N. BOYER (SBN 221788)
SHEA S. MURPHY (SBN 255554)
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone (626) 535-9860
hboyer@ecbappeal.com
smurphy@ecbappeal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 4

II. INTRODUCTION 4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 10

 A. This Is A Pure Legal Issue 10

 B. This Court Already Resolved This Issue In
 Cameron 11

 C. Post-*Cameron* Legislative History Validates
 Cameron And Establishes Plaintiff’s Position 18

 D. *Weinstein* And *Compton* Are Not Persuasive 22

 E. The City’s Position Here Would Preclude All
 Liability Under Chapter 830 *et seq.*..... 24

V. CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldwin v. State of California</i>	
(1972) 6 Cal.3d 424	5, 18, 19
<i>Cameron v. State of California</i>	
(1972) 7 Cal.3d 318	passim
<i>Compton v. City of Santee</i>	
(1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 591	22, 23, 24
<i>Cordova v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 1099	11
<i>Flournoy v. State of California</i>	
(1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 806	15, 16, 26
<i>Tansavatdi v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i>	
(2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 423	10, 27
<i>Weinstein v. Department of Transportation</i>	
(2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 52	22, 23, 24

STATUTES

Gov. Code, § 830.6	passim
Gov. Code, § 830.8	passim
Gov. Code, § 831	passim
Gov. Code, § 831.8	13, 18, 21, 24
Gov. Code, § 835	passim
